ball valves
7 Series
2- and 3–way 3-piece Bolted Ball Valves
Energized Tefl on® stem seal
Exceeds 50,000 cycles, reducing costs of •
ownership*
No packing adjustments required, providing •
operator peace of mind

26 HOKE High Cycle Ball Valves
7 Series
How to Order: Standard Valves
Use the following list to order standard valves that are readily available from your local HOKE distributor. If your application
requires a customized valve, use the ‘Build to Order’ matrix on page 26 for 2-way valves or page 27 for 3–way valves.
All valves listed in this matrix
are built with the following
components as standard:
316 stainless steel body*•
15% graphite-fi lled Tefl on® •
seat*
PTFE body seal*•
Graphite-fi lled Tefl on®/316 •
stainless steel energized stem
seal*
PEEK™ thrust washer*•
316 stainless steel body bolt•
316 stainless steel ball*•
316 stainless steel handle•
FKM (Viton®) seat rings*•
Standard cleaning•
* Wetted components
2-way Valves
END CONNECTION
(ALL PORTS)
END CONNECTION
SIZE ACTUATION METHOD PART NUMBER
Gyrolok®
Metric Sizes 6mm, 8mm, 10mm, 12mm,
18mm, and 25mm
are also available
¼˝ Lever handle 7D2GG04G04YKS10V
3⁄8˝ Lever handle 7D2GG06G06YKS10V
½˝ Lever handle 7E2GG08G08YKS10V
¾˝ Lever handle 7F2GG12G12YKS10V
1˝ Lever handle 7F2GG16G16YKS10V
¼˝ Oval handle 7D2GG04G04YNS10V
3⁄8˝ Oval handle 7D2GG06G06YNS10V
½˝ Oval handle 7E2GG08G08YNS10V
¾˝ Oval handle 7F2GG12G12YNS10V
1˝ Oval handle 7F2GG16G16YNS10V
¼˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7D2GG04G04Y6S10V
3⁄8˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7D2GG06G06Y6S10V
½˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7E2GG08G08Y6S10V
¾˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7F2GG12G12Y6S10V
1˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7F2GG16G16Y6S10V
Female NPT
¼˝ Lever handle 7D2GF04F04YKS10V
3⁄8˝ Lever handle 7D2GF06F06YKS10V
½˝ Lever handle 7E2GF08F08YKS10V
¾˝ Lever handle 7F2GF12F12YKS10V
1˝ Lever handle 7F2GF16F16YKS10V
¼˝ Oval handle 7D2GF04F04YNS10V
3⁄8˝ Oval handle 7D2GF06F06YNS10V
½˝ Oval handle 7E2GF08F08YNS10V
¾˝ Oval handle 7F2GF12F12YNS10V
1˝ Oval handle 7F2GF16F16YNS10V
¼˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7D2GF04F04Y6S10V
3⁄8˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7D2GF06F06Y6S10V
½˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7E2GF08F08Y6S10V
¾˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7F2GF12F12Y6S10V
1˝ Normally closed spring return pneumatic 7F2GF16F16Y6S10V
3–way Valves
END CONNECTION
(ALL PORTS)
END CONNECTION
SIZE ACTUATION METHOD PART NUMBER
Gyrolok®
Metric Sizes 6mm, 8mm, 10mm, 12mm,

27HOKE High Cycle Ball Valves
7 Series
How to Order: Build to Order for 2-way Valves
Use the matrix below to customize your 7 Series valve. Use the chart on page 25 to order standard, readily available 7 Series
valves. Standard items in bold.
7E2  G  G08  G08  Y  K  S  2  0  V
SERIES NUMBER
7D2 Cv Range 1.0 to 3.8
7E2 Cv Range 4.0 to 12.5
7F2 Cv Range 7.5 to 38.0
(See pages 21-23)
SEAT & SEAL MATERIAL
G 15% Graphite fi lled Tefl on®
T PTFE
P PEEK™
U UHMWPE
V Virgin TFE
O PTFE/FKM O-ring
R PTFE/Reinforced PTFE washer
Inlet PORT END
See ‘Inlet / Outlet Ports’ table below
Outlet PORT END
See ‘Inlet / Outlet Ports’ table below
WETTED METAL COMPONENTS
Y 316 stainless steel (standard)
H Hastelloy® C-276
M Monel® 400
Consult factory for other materials
ACTUATION OPTIONS
Lever Handles (see page 24)
K 316 stainless steel (standard)
S 316 stainless steel, locking
Ergonomic Oval Handles (see page 24)
L 316 stainless steel, latching/locking
M Zinc-plated carbon steel
N 316 stainless steel
3 316 stainless steel, locking
4 316 stainless steel, extended (standard length = 4˝)**
Pneumatic Actuator†
5 Double acting (air to open/air to close)
6 Normally closed (spring returned)
7 Normally open (spring returned)
ANSI B16.34
Blank-Standard
B ANSI/ASME B16.34 Class 800*
SEAT RINGS
V FKM (Viton®) (standard)
K Kalrez® (−58° to +450° F / −50° to +232° C)
E EPDM (−65° to +250° F / −54° to +121° C)
Blank  Seat rings are replaced with 2 opposing
curved disc springs on upstream side. Valve
becomes unidirectional when selecting
this option. (Refer to drawing on bottom of
page 17.)
Ball
0 Standard ball
1 Upstream vented ball, 316 stainless steel
2 Steam trap test valve
BODY BOLT, BODY NUT, AND STEM NUT
2 316 stainless steel
3 316 stainless steel –NACE compliant***
CLEANING OPTIONS
See page 27 for details
S Standard cleaning per HPS-1 and -2
A Industrial oxygen cleaning per HPS-18
B Chlorine service cleaning per HPS-172
*** Per NACE MR0175/ISO15156, the user must determine if this
product is satisfactory for use in its intended environment.

5 Double acting (air to open/air to close, 180° rotation)
6 Spring return (180° rotation)
How to Order: Build to Order for 3–way Valves
Use the matrix below to customize your 7 Series valve. Use the chart on page 25 to order standard, readily available 7 Series
valves. Standard items in bold.
7E3  G  G08  G08  G08  Y  K  S  2  V
ANSI B16.34
Blank-Standard
B ANSI/ASME B16.34 Class 800*
SEAT RINGS
V FKM (Viton®) (standard)
K Kalrez® (−58° to +450° F /
−50° to +232° C)
E EPDM (−65° to +250° F /
−54° to +121° C)
BODY BOLT, BODY NUT, AND
STEM NUT
2 316 stainless steel
3 316 stainless steel –NACE
compliant**
CLEANING OPTIONS (see
below)
S Standard cleaning per
HPS-1 and -2
A Industrial oxygen cleaning
per HPS-18
B Chlorine service cleaning per
HPS-172
* Valves proof tested to 1.5× working pressure and tagged per B16.34.
** Per NACE MR0175/ISO15156, the user must determine if this product
is satisfactory for use in its intended environment.
† Refer to page 29 for specifi cations.
Port 1 / Port 2 / Port 3
SERIES SIZE GYROLOK®
FEMALE
NPT
TUBE
SOCKET
WELD
TUBE
BUTT
WELD
PIPE
SOCKET
WELD
SCH 80
PIPE BUTT
WELD
SCH 40
PIPE BUTT
WELD
7D3

7F3 Double acting (180°) 07L180DA/ISO 7FL07K
Standard actuator operating temperature = −4° to +194° F (-20° C to +90° C); optional high temperature version to +320° F (+160° C).
How to Order:   Actuators and Mounting Kits
Actuator Pressure Requirements (Spring Return)
VALVE
SERIES DESCRIPTION
ACTUATOR PART
NUMBER
MOUNTING KIT
PART NUMBER
OPERATING TORQUE (IN LBS) FOR ACTUATOR INLET PRESSURE
40 PSIG 60 PSIG 80 PSIG 100 PSIG 120 PSIG
CLOSING FORCE
(IN LBS)START END START END START END START END START END
7D2 Spring Return 07L90SR2/ISO 7DM05K
69 93 144 168 218 242 293 317 367 391 38
7E2 Spring Return 07L90SR2/ISO 7EM05K
7F2 Spring Return 07L90SR2/ISO 7FL07K
7D3 Spring Return 07L180SR2/ISO 7DM05K
7E3 Spring Return 07L180SR2/ISO 7EM05K
7F3 Spring Return 07L180SR2/ISO 7FL07K
Standard actuator operating temperature = −4° to +194° F (-20° C to +90° C); optional high temperature version to +320° F (+160° C).
Limit switches, electro-pneumatic and electric actuators are available
upon request. Please consult your local distributor.
31HOKE High Cycle Ball Valves
7 Series
Valve Spare Parts
Kit contents: Seats, energized Tefl on® stem seals, thrust washer, body seal, TFR–61 rebuild instructions. Standard items in bold.
R7  E  G  V
Valve Size
D (Cv Range 1.0 to 3.8)
E (Cv Range 4.0 to 12.5)
F (Cv Range 7.5 to 38.0)
Seat & Stem Seal Material
See ‘Seat & Stem Seal Materials’ table below
Energized Seat Ring Material
V FKM (Viton®), standard
E EPDM (−65° F to +250° F / −54° C to +121° C)
K Kalrez® (−58° F to +450° F / −50° C to +232° C)
Blank  Seat rings are replaced with 2 opposing
curved disc springs on upstream side. Valve
becomes uni-directional when choosing this
option. Not available on 3–way valves.
Seat & Stem Seal Materials
DESIGNATOR SEAT ENERGIZED STEM SEALS BODY SEAL THRUST WASHER
G (standard) 15% graphite-fi lled Tefl on® Graphite-fi lled Tefl on®/Elgiloy® PTFE PTFE
O PTFE Graphite-fi lled Tefl on®/Elgiloy® FKM (Viton®) o-ring PEEK™
P PEEK™ Graphite-fi lled Tefl on®/Elgiloy® PTFE PEEK™
R PTFE Graphite-fi lled Tefl on®/Elgiloy® PTFE PTFE
T PTFE Graphite-fi lled Tefl on®/Elgiloy® PTFE PEEK™
U UHMWPE Graphite-fi lled Tefl on®/Elgiloy® PTFE PEEK™
V TFE (Viton®) Graphite-fi lled Tefl on®/Elgiloy® PTFE PEEK™
For Your Safety
It is solely the responsibility of the system designer and user to select products suitable for their specifi c application